BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Socket Telecom, LLC,)
Complainant))
v.)) <u>File No. TC-2020-0409</u> `
Embarq Missouri, Inc., d/b/a CenturyLink,))
Respondent.))

ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT

Issue Date: August 13, 2021 Effective Date: August 13, 2021

On June 22, 2020, Socket Telecom, LLC (Socket) filed a complaint alleging Embarq Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink (Embarq) had violated the terms of their Commission-approved Interconnection Agreement. After many months of negotiations between the parties, the Commission set a procedural schedule. On March 16, 2021, pursuant to the procedural schedule, Socket filed the Direct Testimony of R. Matthew Kohly. On April 7, 2021, Socket and Embarq filed a joint request to cancel the procedural schedule and continue negotiations. The Commission granted the request.

On July 30, 2021, Socket and Embarq filed a notice informing the Commission that they had reached a settlement agreement that addressed all the issues raised in the complaint. Socket and Embarq informed the Commission that no amendments to their Interconnection Agreement were needed and, therefore, the Commission need not approve the settlement agreement. Socket and Embarq asked the Commission dismiss the complaint and acknowledge that the Commission does not need to approve the settlement agreement. Staff is not a signatory to the settlement agreement but agrees

with Socket and Embarq that the Commission may dismiss the complaint without approving the settlement agreement.

Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.115(1) requires an order of the Commission to dismiss a complaint after written testimony has been filed. The Commission has reviewed the notice and request for dismissal and finds that the settlement agreement does not require Commission approval or any other Commission action. The Commission will grant the request to dismiss the complaint.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The complaint filed by Socket on June 22, 2020, is dismissed.
- 2. This order shall be effective when issued.
- 3. This file shall be closed on August 14, 2021.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13th day of August, 2021.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 13th day of August, 2021.

SION OF THE OF METERS OF THE OF METERS OF THE OFFICE OF TH

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION August 13, 2021

File/Case No. TC-2020-0409

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

CenturyLink (Embarq Missouri)

W R England 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 trip@brydonlaw.com

CenturyLink (Embarq Missouri) Missouri Public Service

Brian T McCartney 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 bmccartney@brydonlaw.com

Commission

Whitney Payne 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 whitney.payne@psc.mo.gov

Socket Telecom, LLC

Carl J Lumley 130 S. Bemiston, Ste. 200 St. Louis, MO 63105 clumley@chgolaw.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.